DAGA GRAMMAR

FROM MORPHEME TO DISCOURSE



SUMMER INSTITUTE OF LINGUISTICS PUBLICATIONS
IN
LINGUISTICS AND RELATED FIELDS
PUBLICATION NUMBER 43

EDITOR
Irvine Davis

ASSISTANT EDITORS
Alan C. Wares Iris M, Wares

CONSULTING EDITORS
Doris Bartholomew Eugene Loos
Robert E. Longacre William R. Merrifield
Kenneth L. Pike

PUBLISHER
Benjamin F. Elson



DAGA GRAMMAR

FROM MORPHEME TO DISCOURSE

by
Flizabeth Murane

A Publication of the
SUMMER INSTITUTE OF LINGUISTICS
of the
University of Oklahoma
Norman

1974



©
Copyright 1974
Summer Institute of Linguletice Inc.

| ISBN 0-88312-053-4

Printad in U.S.A. by
Tha Church Praee inc.
3915 San Farnando Road
Glandala, Callfornia 91209



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS
ABBREVIATIONS, DEEP STRUCTURES
INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1 MORPHOPHONEMICS
1.1. Morphophonemic Rules

CHAPTER 2 STEMS

2.1.
2.2.
2.3.
2.4.
2.5.

Compound Verb Stems
Prefix-Derived Verb Stems
Adjective-Derived Verb Stems
Noun-Derived Verb Stems
Verb-Derived Noun Stems

CHAPTER3 . WORDS

3.

.2
.2

W W W W Wwwww
N N NI e

w
(3]

.1,
.2. Verb Centers

.3.
. Reduplication

Clitics
Particles

Nouns, Pronouns, Adjectives, and Locatives

Verbs
Verb Classes

.1. Verb Endocenter
.2. Verb Exocenter
Irregular Verbs

CHAPTER 4 PHRASES

4.1.

4.1.1.

Phrases That Mainly Expound Phrase-Level
Tagmemes

Number Phrases

ix

xiii

11
11
11
12
13
13

15
15
17
31
39
39
42
42
47
70
72

75

75
81



4.1.2. Intensified Phrases

4.1.3. Negative Adjective Phrase

4.2.
2.
.2
.2
.2
.2
.2,
.2
.2
.2
.2.
3.

.3.
.3.
.3.

[ Y N T T T~ - N R

V-8

© ® -9 O U~ W N

Phrases That Mainly Expound Clause-Level
Tagmemes

Possessive Phrase
Kinship Phrase
Substantive Phrase
Modified Noun Phrase
Coordinate Phrases
Alternative Phrase
Appositional Phrases
Temporal Phrase
Direction Phrase
10. Relator-axis Phrases
Verb Phrases
1. General Verb Phrase
2. Complex Verb Phrase
3. Auxiliary Verb Phrases

CHAPTER 5 CLAUSES

5.

S NS IS S RS WS S
© -3 U A WD

Ditransitive Clause
Transitive Clause
Intransitive Clause
Equational Clause
Idiomatic Clause
Quote Clauses
Indirect Quote Clause
Medial Clauses
Included Clauses

CHAPTER 6 DEEP AND SURFACE STRUCTURES OF

6.1.

DAGA SENTENCES
Periphery
vi

81
83

84
84
85
87
89
92
96
98
101
102
102
112
112
113
123

131
132
135
136
138
140
142
144
146
147

149
150



6.2. Sentence Constructions Not Included on the Chart 153

6.3. Sentence Constructions Included on the Chart 167
6.3.1. Coordinate Sentence 169
6.3.2. Close Sequence Sentence 181
6.3.3. Result Sentence 186
6.3.4. Reason Sentence 191
6.3.5. Antithetical Sentence 194
6.3.6, Same Subject Coordinate Sentence 204
6.3.7, Identical Predicate Sentence 211
6.3.8. Parallel Sentence 218
6.3.9. Comparison Sentence 222
6.3.10. Alternative Sentence 225
6.3.11. Sequence Sentence 234
6.3.12. Simultaneous Sentence 251
6.3.13. Conditional Sentence 255
6.3.14. Contrafactual Sentence 258
6.3.15. Terminating Action Sentence 260
6.3.16. Summary Sentence 263
6.3.17. Perception Sentence 267
6.3.18. Evaluation Sentence 271
6.3.19. Summary Negative Sentence 274
6.3.20. Conversational Alternative Sentence 276
6.4. Embedding of Sentences with Tree Diagrams 280
6.5. Summary of Mapping of Deep Structures on Sur-
face Structures 286
CHAPTER 7 PARAGRAPHS 291
7.1. Types of Linkage within the Paragraph 291
7.2. Peripheral Tagmemes 293
7.3. Nuclear Paragraphs 294
7.3.1. Linkage by Juxtaposition 296

7.3.2. Linkage by Speech and Response 315
vii



7.3.3. Linkage by Conjunction
7.3.4. Linkage by a Combination of Types

CHAPTER 8 DISCOURSES

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

Narrative Discourse Genre
Hortatory Discourse
Procedural Discourse
Expository Discourse
Epistolary Discourse
Participant Rules

CHAPTER 9 TEXTS

9.1.

9.2.

Autobiographical Personal Narrative Discourse
(Dagas and World War II)

Third Person Personal Narrative Discourse
(How the Crow Became Black)

Legend Narrative Discourse
(The Story of Ainin)

Genealogy Narrative Discourse
(Auea’s Family History)

Compound Narrative Discourse
(Our Feather Headdresses)

Hortatory Discourse
(Everyone to Work at Agaun)

Procedural Discourse
(How to Hunt Pigs)

Expository Discourse
(Rain~making)

Epistolary Discourse
(A Letter from Aravit)

viii

328
345

3175
375
385
392
397
399
403

405
405

411

415

427

430

432

437

438

440



INTRODUCTION

This is a description of the grammar of Daga, a non-
Austronesian language spoken by approximately 5, 000 Papuans
living in the Owen Stanley Mountains in the Rabaraba (formerly
Baniara) Subdistrict of the Milne Bay District and in the Abau
Subdistrvict of the Central District of Papua New Guinea. The
general linguistic theory upon which this description is based is
tagmemic theory as developed by Robert E. Longacre in Gram-
mar Discovery Procedures (Mouton, 1964) and as expanded in his
various writings since then, and especially in Hierarchy and Uni-
versality of Discourse Constitutents in New Guinea Languages
(Georgetown University Press, 1972).

One of the fundamental assumptions of tagmemics is that in
language there are three simultaneous interlocking hierarchies--
grammatical, phonological, and lexical. This paper describes
only the grammatical hierarchy of Daga, and few,if any, inter-
relationships between grammar and the other hierarchies are
given. The focus of this grammar is to present the levels of the
grammatical hierarchy as they are related to each other, start-
ing with the word, progressing through phrase, clause, and sen-
tence, and ending with discourse. Morphemes are described
along with the words with which they occur. An attempt is made
to state the contrast, variation, and distribution for each con-
struction. Tagmemic formulas (in the form of bidimensional
arrays) are generally employed to present each construction as
concisely as possible.

Tagmemic grammars have been criticized for dealing only
with surface structures and not with deep structures. Although
time limited a study of deep structures in all levels of the hier-
archy, Chapter 6 examines both the surface and deep structures
of Daga multiclause sentences. This chapter was inspired and
guided by Longacre’s work in this subject, especially by his
lectures given in Papua New Guinea and by his two articles with
Ballard and Conrad on the deep and surface structure of inter-
clausal relations. (Foundations of Language 7:70-118, 1971;
Language Data Asian Pacific Series No. 1, 1971.)

A variety of analytical problems were met during the research
into Daga grammar, of which the following are typical:

(a) One of the analytical problems that arose was the treatment of
the suffix -wa which occurs on nominal and verbal forms (see 3.1).

1




2 DAGA GRAMMAR

The problem was complicated by the fact that it has different
functions according to its distribution on verbal forms. Finally,
it was decided to describe all occurrences on nominal forms as
the Substantive Clitic and, in order to avoid confusion, to also
call it the Substantive Clitic when it occurs on verbal forms,
even though it has a variety of different functions on verbs in
addition to the marking of a nominal construction.

(b) Related to the problem of the Substantive Clitic was the ho-
mophony of the included clause verbal form and the past medial
verb (see 3.4.2.2). The Substantive Clitic optionally occurs on
both of these homophonous forms. On the included clause verbal
form it marks the construction as nominal, but on the past medial
verb it marks a change of subject or has various other functions.
It was decided that the included clause verbal form and the past
medial verb are distinct but homophonous forms.

(c) A decision also had to be made on certain morphemes and
free forms, such as -a ~ gapan, den, umap, and menan, as to
whether they were functioning on the phrase level as relators for
relator-axis phrases or on the clause level as tagmeme markers
(see 3.1(1), 3.2 (3), and 3.3 (2)). The description seemed to be
simplified if they were handled on the phrase level.

(d) At several points in the higher levels (see 6.3.16-6.3.18)
where alternative analyses were possible, a description was pre-
ferred that involved recursion (the embedding of units within units
of the same level). For example, a Summary Sentence was set
up in which the Action slot is normally filled by one of five sen-
tence types, instead of adding an optional Summary tagmeme to
the structures of these five sentence types.

The data for this analysis were collected under the auspices
of the Summer Institute of Linguistics during 37 months of resi-
dence in the village of Kakaia between 1963 and 1971. Textual
material, approximately 25, 000 words, collected from various
dialects has been analysed, but almost all the informants have
been from the Kakaia dialect. Various monolingual young people
in their twenties have served as informants and have been either
illiterate or semiliterate.

During the research, considerable use was made of a con-
cordance of text in Daga made on the IBM 1410 computer at the
University of Oklahoma by the Linguistic Information Retrieval
Project of the Summer Institute of Linguistics and the University
of Oklahoma Research Institute, and sponsored by Grant GS-270
of the National Science Foundation.



0. INTRODUCTION 3

The research and writing of the final four chapters was
carried out under the auspices of the Office of Education (of the
United States Government), Health, Education, and Welfare
Contract no. OEC-9-097756-4409(014). This contract was under-
taken and directed in Papua New Guinea during 1970 by Dr. Robert
E. Longacre.

I am grateful for the help given by Alan and Phyllis Healey,
Robert Longacre, Robert Conrad, and Charles Peck in the anal-
ysis and preparation of this paper.

Finally, this paper would never have been completed without
the help of my husband John, who collected and transcribed all
the texts, checked the data, and gave needed encouragement.





