DAGA GRAMMAR

FROM MORPHEME TO DISCOURSE

SUMMER INSTITUTE OF LINGUISTICS PUBLICATIONS IN LINGUISTICS AND RELATED FIELDS PUBLICATION NUMBER 43

EDITOR Irvine Davis

ASSISTANT EDITORS
Alan C. Wares Iris M. Wares

CONSULTING EDITORS

Doris Bartholomew Eugene Loos

Robert E. Longacre William R. Merrifield

Kenneth L. Pike

PUBLISHER
Benjamin F. Elson

DAGA GRAMMAR

FROM MORPHEME TO DISCOURSE

by Elizabeth Murane

A Publication of the SUMMER INSTITUTE OF LINGUISTICS of the University of Oklahoma Norman

Copyright 1974

Summer institute of Linguistics inc.

ISBN 0-88312-053-4

Printed in U.S.A. by

The Church Press Inc.

3915 San Farnando Road

Glandala, California 91209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABBREVIATIONS, DEEP STRUCTURES	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 1 MORPHOPHONEMICS	5
1.1. Morphophonemic Rules	5
CHAPTER 2 STEMS	11
2.1. Compound Verb Stems	11
2.2. Prefix-Derived Verb Stems	11
2.3. Adjective-Derived Verb Stems	12
2.4. Noun-Derived Verb Stems	13
2.5. Verb-Derived Noun Stems	13
CHAPTER 3 WORDS	15
3.1. Clitics	15
3.2. Particles	17
3.3. Nouns, Pronouns, Adjectives, and Locatives	31
3.4. Verbs	39
3.4.1. Verb Classes	39
3.4.2. Verb Centers	42
3.4.2.1. Verb Endocenter	42
3.4.2.2. Verb Exocenter	47
3.4.3. Irregular Verbs	70
3.5. Reduplication	72
CHAPTER 4 PHRASES	75
4.1. Phrases That Mainly Expound Phrase-Level Tagmemes	75
4.1.1. Number Phrases	81

4.1.2. Intensified Phrases	81
4.1.3. Negative Adjective Phrase	83
4.2. Phrases That Mainly Expound Clause-Level Tagmemes	84
4.2.1. Possessive Phrase	84
4.2.2. Kinship Phrase	85
4.2.3. Substantive Phrase	87
4.2.4. Modified Noun Phrase	89
4.2.5. Coordinate Phrases	92
4.2.6. Alternative Phrase	96
4.2.7. Appositional Phrases	98
4.2.8. Temporal Phrase	101
4.2.9. Direction Phrase	102
4.2.10. Relator-axis Phrases	102
4.3. Verb Phrases	112
4.3.1. General Verb Phrase	112
4.3.2. Complex Verb Phrase	113
4.3.3. Auxiliary Verb Phrases	123
CHAPTER 5 CLAUSES	131
5.1. Ditransitive Clause	132
5.2. Transitive Clause	135
5.3. Intransitive Clause	136
5.4. Equational Clause	138
5.5. Idiomatic Clause	140
5.6. Quote Clauses	142
5.7. Indirect Quote Clause	144
5.8. Medial Clauses	146
5.9. Included Clauses	147
CHAPTER 6 DEEP AND SURFACE STRUCTURES OF DAGA SENTENCES	149
6.1. Periphery	150

6.2. Sentence Constructions Not Included on the Chart	153
6.3. Sentence Constructions Included on the Chart	167
6.3.1. Coordinate Sentence	169
6.3.2. Close Sequence Sentence	181
6.3.3. Result Sentence	186
6.3.4. Reason Sentence	191
6.3.5. Antithetical Sentence	194
6.3.6. Same Subject Coordinate Sentence	204
6.3.7. Identical Predicate Sentence	211
6.3.8. Parallel Sentence	218
6.3.9. Comparison Sentence	222
6.3.10. Alternative Sentence	225
6.3.11. Sequence Sentence	234
6.3.12. Simultaneous Sentence	251
6.3.13. Conditional Sentence	255
6.3.14. Contrafactual Sentence	25 8
6.3.15. Terminating Action Sentence	260
6.3.16. Summary Sentence	263
6.3.17. Perception Sentence	267
6.3.18. Evaluation Sentence	271
6.3.19. Summary Negative Sentence	274
6.3.20. Conversational Alternative Sentence	27 6
6.4. Embedding of Sentences with Tree Diagrams	280
6.5. Summary of Mapping of Deep Structures on Surface Structures	2 86
CHAPTER 7 PARAGRAPHS	291
7.1. Types of Linkage within the Paragraph	291
7.2. Peripheral Tagmemes	293
7.3. Nuclear Paragraphs	294
7.3.1. Linkage by Juxtaposition	296
7.3.2. Linkage by Speech and Response	315

7.3.3. Linkage by Conjunction	328
7.3.4. Linkage by a Combination of Types	345
CHAPTER 8 DISCOURSES	375
8.1. Narrative Discourse Genre	375
8.2. Hortatory Discourse	385
8.3. Procedural Discourse	392
8.4. Expository Discourse	397
8.5. Epistolary Discourse	399
8.6. Participant Rules	403
CHAPTER 9 TEXTS	405
9.1. Autobiographical Personal Narrative Discourse (Dagas and World War II)	405
9.2. Third Person Personal Narrative Discourse (How the Crow Became Black)	411
9.3. Legend Narrative Discourse (The Story of Ainin)	415
9.4. Genealogy Narrative Discourse (Auea's Family History)	427
9.5. Compound Narrative Discourse (Our Feather Headdresses)	430
9.6. Hortatory Discourse (Everyone to Work at Agaun)	432
9.7. Procedural Discourse (How to Hunt Pigs)	437
9.8. Expository Discourse (Rain-making)	438
9.9. Epistolary Discourse (A Letter from Aravit)	440

INTRODUCTION

This is a description of the grammar of Daga, a non-Austronesian language spoken by approximately 5,000 Papuans living in the Owen Stanley Mountains in the Rabaraba (formerly Baniara) Subdistrict of the Milne Bay District and in the Abau Subdistrict of the Central District of Papua New Guinea. The general linguistic theory upon which this description is based is tagmemic theory as developed by Robert E. Longacre in Grammar Discovery Procedures (Mouton, 1964) and as expanded in his various writings since then, and especially in Hierarchy and Universality of Discourse Constitutents in New Guinea Languages (Georgetown University Press, 1972).

1

One of the fundamental assumptions of tagmemics is that in language there are three simultaneous interlocking hierarchies-grammatical, phonological, and lexical. This paper describes only the grammatical hierarchy of Daga, and few,if any, interrelationships between grammar and the other hierarchies are given. The focus of this grammar is to present the levels of the grammatical hierarchy as they are related to each other, starting with the word, progressing through phrase, clause, and sentence, and ending with discourse. Morphemes are described along with the words with which they occur. An attempt is made to state the contrast, variation, and distribution for each construction. Tagmemic formulas (in the form of bidimensional arrays) are generally employed to present each construction as concisely as possible.

Tagmemic grammars have been criticized for dealing only with surface structures and not with deep structures. Although time limited a study of deep structures in all levels of the hierarchy, Chapter 6 examines both the surface and deep structures of Daga multiclause sentences. This chapter was inspired and guided by Longacre's work in this subject, especially by his lectures given in Papua New Guinea and by his two articles with Ballard and Conrad on the deep and surface structure of interclausal relations. (Foundations of Language 7:70-118, 1971; Language Data Asian Pacific Series No. 1, 1971.)

A variety of analytical problems were met during the research into Daga grammar, of which the following are typical:

(a) One of the analytical problems that arose was the treatment of the suffix -wa which occurs on nominal and verbal forms (see 3.1).

The problem was complicated by the fact that it has different functions according to its distribution on verbal forms. Finally, it was decided to describe all occurrences on nominal forms as the Substantive Clitic and, in order to avoid confusion, to also call it the Substantive Clitic when it occurs on verbal forms, even though it has a variety of different functions on verbs in addition to the marking of a nominal construction.

- (b) Related to the problem of the Substantive Clitic was the homophony of the included clause verbal form and the past medial verb (see 3.4.2.2). The Substantive Clitic optionally occurs on both of these homophonous forms. On the included clause verbal form it marks the construction as nominal, but on the past medial verb it marks a change of subject or has various other functions. It was decided that the included clause verbal form and the past medial verb are distinct but homophonous forms.
- (c) A decision also had to be made on certain morphemes and free forms, such as $-a \sim \text{gapan}$, den, umap, and menan, as to whether they were functioning on the phrase level as relators for relator-axis phrases or on the clause level as tagmeme markers (see 3.1 (1), 3.2 (3), and 3.3 (2)). The description seemed to be simplified if they were handled on the phrase level.
- (d) At several points in the higher levels (see 6.3.16-6.3.18) where alternative analyses were possible, a description was preferred that involved recursion (the embedding of units within units of the same level). For example, a Summary Sentence was set up in which the Action slot is normally filled by one of five sentence types, instead of adding an optional Summary tagmeme to the structures of these five sentence types.

The data for this analysis were collected under the auspices of the Summer Institute of Linguistics during 37 months of residence in the village of Kakaia between 1963 and 1971. Textual material, approximately 25,000 words, collected from various dialects has been analysed, but almost all the informants have been from the Kakaia dialect. Various monolingual young people in their twenties have served as informants and have been either illiterate or semiliterate.

During the research, considerable use was made of a concordance of text in Daga made on the IBM 1410 computer at the University of Oklahoma by the Linguistic Information Retrieval Project of the Summer Institute of Linguistics and the University of Oklahoma Research Institute, and sponsored by Grant GS-270 of the National Science Foundation.

The research and writing of the final four chapters was carried out under the auspices of the Office of Education (of the United States Government), Health, Education, and Welfare Contract no. OEC-9-097756-4409(014). This contract was undertaken and directed in Papua New Guinea during 1970 by Dr. Robert E. Longacre.

I am grateful for the help given by Alan and Phyllis Healey, Robert Longacre, Robert Conrad, and Charles Peck in the analysis and preparation of this paper.

Finally, this paper would never have been completed without the help of my husband John, who collected and transcribed all the texts, checked the data, and gave needed encouragement.